

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL FAUST, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Child
Safety,

Petitioner,

v.

B.K., by her next friend Margaret Tinsley,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT L. ELLMAN
ELLMAN LAW
GROUP LLC
3030 N. Central Ave.
Suite 1110
Phoenix, AZ 85012

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 12, 2019

DANIEL P. QUIGLEY
COHEN DOWD QUIGLEY P.C.
The Camelback Esplanade One
2425 E. Camelback Rd.
Suite 1100
Phoenix, AZ 85016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
B. The District Court’s Certification Order ...	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Decision Below Nullifies Rule 23(a)(2) And Deepens A Circuit Split.....	16
II. The Decision Below Expands Rule 23(b)(2) And Deepens Yet Another Circuit Split	25
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Undermines Core Constitutional Values Of Federalism And Accountability	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>B.K. v. Snyder</i> , No. 17- 17501 (Apr. 26, 2019)	App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit, *B.K. v. Snyder*, No. 17-17501
(July 15, 2019) App-49

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, *Tinsley v. Flanagan*, No.
CV-15-00185 (Sept. 30, 2017)..... App-51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	4
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	34
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	25, 34
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	8
<i>Dearduff v. Washington</i> , 330 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	24
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	34
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (2012)	23, 24
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	26
<i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	12
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>M.D. v. Perry</i> , No. C-11-84, 2011 WL 2173673 (S.D. Tex. June 2, 2011).....	22
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	34
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Parent/Profl Advocacy League v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	3, 24
<i>Senne v. Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	32
<i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (2008)	30, 31
<i>Tamas v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2072(b)	32, 33
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)	9
2014 Ariz. Sess. Laws 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 1	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	26, 27, 32
Other Authorities	
<i>Arizona Department of Child Safety meets goals months before deadline</i> , KTAR.com (Aug. 21, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Kkuc6S	7
Gov. Jan Brewer, <i>2014 State of the State Speech</i> (Jan. 13, 2014), https://bit.ly/370l5SD	5
John Bursch & Maura Corrigan, <i>Rethinking Consent Decrees</i> , Am. Enter. Inst. (June 2016), https://bit.ly/35849bv	35
Dep't of Child Safety, <i>DCS is first in the nation to complete federal review</i> (Aug. 20, 2019), https://bit.ly/374E3HG	7
Dep't of Child Safety, <i>Fiscal Year 2015 Appropriations Report</i> https://bit.ly/3491jlk (last visited Dec. 11, 2019)	6
McLaughlin on Class Actions (16th ed. 2019)	27
Letter from Jerry Milner, Associate Comm'r of the U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. Children's Bureau, to DCS (Jan. 2, 2019), https://bit.ly/2PC2iVM	7

Our Campaigns: Class Actions, CRI,
<https://bit.ly/2m6T358>
(last visited Dec. 11, 2019) 8

Our Campaigns: Foster Care Reform, CRI,
<https://bit.ly/2Y0nvMs>
(last visited Dec. 11, 2019) 10

Our Mission: What We Do, CRI,
<https://bit.ly/2m8dTkU>
(last visited Dec. 11, 2019) 7

J.B. Wogan, *How Arizona Fixed Its Broken
Child Welfare System in 2 Years*, *Governing*
(Apr. 27, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2mPnHjB> 5, 6
